REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES BATANGAS CITY

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION HELD BY THE MEMBERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF BATANGAS CITY ON FEBRUARY 9, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIAN SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Emilio Francisco A. Berberabe Jr.,	Presiding Officer				
Hon. Glenn M. Aldover,	Councilor				
Hon. Claudette U. Ambida-Alday,	46				
Hon. Hamilton G. Blanco,	44				
Hon. Aileen Grace A. Montalbo,	44				
Hon. Sergie Rex M. Atienza,	66				
Hon. Armando C. Lazarte,	66				
Hon. Alyssa Renee A. Cruz-Atienza,	66				
Hon. Gerardo A. dela Roca,	46				
Hon. Ma. Kristine Josefina G. Balmes,	66				
Hon. Julian B. Villena,	66				
Hon. Angelito "Dondon" A. Dimacuha,	(ABC-Rep.)				

"On motion of Councilor Cruz-Atienza seconded by Councilor Lazarte, the following Resolution was Adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 19 S. 2016

DECLARING THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN OF THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL UNDER TRUST FUND FOR 2016 IN COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

RESOLVED, to declare as it hereby declares, that the submitted Plans and Projects of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council of Batangas City is in compliance with R.A. 10121.

APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Batangas City this 9th day of February 2016."

AUTHOR: COUN. ALYSSA RENEE A. CRUZ-ATIENZA

SPONSORED BY : COMMITTEE ON LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 19 S. 2016 was approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Batangas City during its Regular Session held on February 9, 2016.

ROSEMARIE T. HERNANDEZ
Board Secretary IV

Sangguniang Panlungsod

NOTED:

ATTY. OLIVA D. TELEGATOS

Secretary

Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

EMILIO FRANCISCO A. BERBERABE, JR.

Presiding Officer



Republic of the Philippines **BATANGAS CITY**

Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Tel. No. 723-2175

COMMITTEE REPORT

SUBMITTED BY

THE COMMITTEE ON LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

SUBJECT

Letter from the Honorable City Mayor, Eduardo B. Dimacuha dated January 28, 2016 endorsing the Supplemental Annual Investment Plan of the City Risk Reduction and

Management Council under Trust Fund for 2016.

COMMENTS:

Referred to the Committee on Laws, Rules and Regulations is the above letter for study, comments and recommendation.

A hearing was conducted on February 5, 2016 attended by the Chairman and members of the committee and other members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod. Also present were Mr. Rodrigo D. Dela Roca, CDRRM-Officer, Mr. Reynato L. Marajas and Ms. Corazon Lacorte of City Engineer's Office.

Section 12, Letter C (7) of R.A. 10121 ("Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Act of 2010") and Rule 6, Section 4 (8) of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A. 10121, provide that the CDRRM shall "Prepare and submit to the local sanggunian through the LDRRMC and the LDC the annual LDRRMO Plan and Budget, the proposed programming of the LDRRMF, other dedicated disaster risk reduction and management resources, and other regular funding sources and budgetary support of the LDRRMO". What is required by the aforementioned law and its IRR is merely the submission of the annual LDRRMO Plan and Budget to the Sanggunian. Hence, the CDRRMO has already complied with the mandates of R.A. 10121.

RECOMMENDATION:

Finding the proposed plan and projects in accordance with law and responsive to the needs of Batangas City in terms of disaster risk reduction / protection, the Committee recommends:

- 1. The adoption of this Committee Report
- 2. The approval of the required Resolution hereto attached.

Respectfully submitted, February 9, 2016.

THE COMMITTEE ON LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

COUN. ALYSSA RÉNEE A. CRUZ-ATIENZA

Chairman

COUN. MARIA CLAUDETTE U. AMBIDA-ALDAY

Member

COUN. SERGIE REX M. ATIENZA

Member

COUN. WRMANDO C. LAZARTE

EEÑ GRACE A. MONTALBO



Republic of the Philippines Office of the City Mayor City Disaster Risk Reduction Management Council **Batangas City**

DRRM Trust Fund Plan & Program 2016

General Objective: In order to Minimize the Risk and Vulnerabilities, Limit the Adverse Impact of Hazards, and Ensure the Public safety of every Batangeño,

the following Programs and Activities for CY 2016 shall be implemented under LDRRM Trust Fund to support the rehabilitation programs:

AIP Reference Code	el Program/Project/Activity Description i '	Implementing Office /	Schedule of Implementation		Synapted Outputs	Eugadina Saurea	Amount in Pesos			TOTAL
		Department	Starting Date	Completion Date	Expected Outputs	Funding Source	Personal Services	MOOE	Capital Outlays	IOIAL
	LDRRM TRUST FUND						··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	Preparedness									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<u> </u>	Provision of Food Stockpile for Emergency	CSWDO, CPDO, CDRRMC	February 2016	1	Food Stockpile for use during emergency situations	LDRRM Trust Fund		5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00
	Mitigation				January State Stat					
	Construction of Spillway at Mahacot Silangan	CEO, CPDO, CDRRMC	February 2016	December 2016	Construction of DRRM Infrastructure	LDRRM Trust			1,200,000.00	1,200,000.00
	Repair/Rehabilitation of Riprap in Sitio Bagong Lipunan, Tabangao Aplaya	CEO, CPDO, CDRRMC	February 2016	December 2016		LDRRM Trust			125,000.00	125,000.00
	Repair of Pier at San Agustin Silangan	CEO, CPDO, CDRRMC	February 2016	December 2016	Repair of infrastructure	LDRRM Trust Fund			500,000.00	500,000.00
	Clearing/Dredging of Cuta-Sta. Clara River	CEO, CPDO, CDRRMC	February 2016	December 2016	Clearing of waterways	LDRRM Trust Fund			2,500,000.00	2,500,000.00
 L	Construction of River Control at Cuta-Sta. Clara (Phase 2)	CEO, CPDO, CDRRMC	February 2016	December 2016	Construction of DRRM Infrastructure	LDRRM Trust Fund			2,650,000.00	2,650,000.00
	Rehabilitation of Protection Dike at Wawa	CEO, CPDO, CDRRMC	February 2016	December 2016	Repair of infrastructure	LDRRM Trust Fund	•		1,000,000.00	1,000,000.00
_)	Construction of Evacuation Center (Phase 3)	CEO, CPDO, CDRRMC	February 2016	December 2016	Construction of DRRM Infrastructure	LDRRM Trust Fund			25,000,000.00	25,000,000.00
		Grand Total						5,000,000.00	32,975,000.00	37,975,000.00

Prepared By:

RODRIGO/DELA ROCA

CERTIFIET TRUE XEROX COPY

OLIVA D. TELEGATOS So Secretary

Approved by:

DATE: February 18, 2016 HON. EDVARDO B. DIMACUHA

City Mayor

Chairman, CDRRMC

Recommending Approval:

ATTY. NARCISO B. MACARANDANG

Ony Administrator Vice-Chairman, CDRRMC